M i c r o c h i p  T e c h n o l o g y  I n c o r p o r a t e d
Summary
The Microchip data modem library is composed of ITU-T compliant
algorithms for V.21, V.22, V.22bis, V.23, V.32 and V.32bis modem
recommendations. Bell standard 103 is also included in this library.
V.21, V.23 and Bell 103 are Frequency Shift Keying (FSK) modems. V.32,
V.32bis and V.22bis are Quadrature Amplitude Modulated (QAM)
modems. V.22 is a Quadrature Phase Shift Keyed (QPSK) modem. V.21,

4. V.21/Bell 103 and V.23 data pumps do not require V.42.
Features and Performance of Data Modems
Part Numbers and Ordering Information:
dsPIC30F Soft Modem Library
Part Number Description Availability
SW300002 ITU-T compliant V.22bis Data-Modem Library (Free download from Microchip web site) Now
SW300003-EVAL ITU-T compliant V.32bis Data-Modem Library Software License (Evaluation Only)(1) Now
SW300003 ITU-T compliant V.32bis Data-Modem Library Software License (Up to 5K units)(2) Now
SW300004 ITU-T compliant V.32bis Data-Modem Library Software License (5K+ to 25K units)(2) Now
SW300005 ITU-T compliant V.32bis Data-Modem Library Software License (25K+ to 100K units)(2) Now
Note 1: The evaluation version offers the same functions and features as the other versions. The evaluation period is one year.
2: Quantities are per project, payable as a one-time license fee based on estimated lifetime volume for products resulting from the
project. Please consult the factory for quantities above 100K.
Host System Requirements
• PC-compatible system with an Intel Pentium® class or higher
processor, or equivalent
• A minimum of 16 MB RAM
• A minimum of 40 MB available hard drive space
• Microsoft Windows® 98, Windows 2000 or Windows XP
Technical Notes
V.21 operates at 300 symbols per second, at mean frequencies of
1080+/-100 Hz and 1750+/-100 Hz. V.23 operates at mean
frequencies of 1500+/-200 Hz for the 600bps forward channel and
1700+/-400 Hz for the 1200 bps forward channel. The V.23, 75 bps,
backwards channel has a mean frequency of 420+/-30 Hz.
V.32 and V.32bis data modems operate at 2400 symbols per second
on a carrier frequency of 1800 Hz, in both directions. Both V.32 and
V.32bis implement trellis coding modulation (TCM) for all data rates,
except 4800 bps. V.32 also includes uncoded 9600 bps.
Microchip Technology Inc. • 2355 W. Chandler Blvd. • Chandler, AZ 85224-6199 USA • (480) 792-7200 • FAX (480) 792-7277
dsPIC®Development Tools from Microchip
MPLAB® IDE Free
MPLAB® Visual Device Initializer (included in MPLAB® IDE)
MPLAB® C30 C Compiler SW006012
MPLAB® ICD 2 In-Circuit Debugger/Programmer DV164005, DV164007
MPLAB® ICE 4000 ICE4000
MPLAB® PM3 Universal Device Programmer DV007004
dsPIC30F Math Library (included in download of MPLAB® C30 C Compiler) Free
dsPIC30F DSP Library Free
dsPIC30F Peripheral Library Free
dsPICworks™ Data Analysis and DSP Software Free
dsPIC® Digital Filter Design SW300001
dsPIC30F Soft-Modem Library SW300002/3/4/5
dsPIC® Speech Recognition Library SW300010/11/12
dsPIC® Symmetric Key Embedded Encryption Library SW300050
dsPIC® Asymmetric Key Embedded Encryption Library SW300055
dsPIC30F Acoustic Echo Cancellation Library SW300060
dsPIC30F Noise Suppression Library SW300040
CMX-RTX™ for dsPIC30F SW300031
CMX-Tiny+™ for dsPIC30F SW300032
CMX-Scheduler™ for dsPIC® Devices Free at www.cmx.com
dsPICDEM™ Starter Demonstration Board DM300016
dsPICDEM™ 28-pin Starter Demonstration Board DM300017
dsPICDEM™ 1.1 General Purpose Development Board DM300014